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No. 450, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1927. 

CHAPTER 285. 
AN ACT to amend subdivision 3 of paragraph (b) of subsection 

(9) of section 62.13 of the statutes, relating to the investment 
of police pension funds. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subdivision 3 of paragraph (b) of subsection (9) 

of section 62.13 of the statutes is amended to read : (62.13) (9) 
(b) 3. The board shall have exclusive control and management 
of the fund. The moneys therein shall be paid out only upon 
warrant signed by the president and countersigned by the sec-
retary of the board. No such warrant shall be drawn except upon 
order of the board duly recorded in its proceedings. The board 
may invest the fund or a part thereof in the name of the board 
in * * * such securities as are authorized by section 231.32 
for investment of trust funds, and may sell such securities. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1927. 

No. 482, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1927. 

CHAPTER 286. 
AN ACT to amend section 252.14 of the statutes, relating to court 

commissioners. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Section 252.14 of the statutes is amended to read : 

252.14 In each county constituting a part only of a judicial 
circuit, the circuit judge shall appoint such number of court 
commissioners, not exceeding six, as the proper transaction of 
business requires, except in counties having a population exceed-
ing sixty-five thousand, according to the last census, where the 
number may be increased to ten. In each county constituting 
an entire judicial circuit with two or more branches each circuit 
judge shall appoint one, and if the proper conduct of business 
requires it, two court commissioners. Each court commissioner 
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shall hold office during the term of office of the judge who ap-
pointed him, and until his successor is appointed and qualified, 
and, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall take and 
subscribe the constitutional oath of office and file the same duly 
certified, together with his appointment, in the office of the clerk 
of the circuit court of the county in which he resides. * • * 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1927. 

No. 503, A.] 	 [Published June 29, 1927. 

CHAPTER 287. 
AN ACT to amend paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 

180.04 of the statutes, relating to co-operative housing corpora-
tions. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraph (b) of subsection (2) of section 180.04 

of the statutes is amended to read: (180.04) (2) (b) To erect 
dwellings on land owned by it and to otherwise improve and de-
velop said land as may be desirable for residential districts, pro-
vided, however, that no single dwelling shall be erected the cost 
of which shall exceed * * * ten thousand dollars, and pro-
vided further that in the erection of dwellings sufficient ground 
space must be provided to furnish adequate air and light to the 
tenants thereof. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 28, 1927. 


